Supplemental Material
CAT – A Computational Anatomy Toolbox for the
Analysis of Structural MRI Data
Christian Gasera,b,c*, Robert Dahnkea,b,c, Paul M Thompsond, Florian Kurthe,f+, Eileen
Luderse,g,h,i+, and the Alzheimer's Disease Neuroimaging Initiative1
aDepartment of Psychiatry and Psychotherapy, Jena University Hospital, Jena, Germany
bDepartment of Neurology, Jena University Hospital, Jena, Germany
cGerman Center for Mental Health (DZPG)

References
[1]  SPM12. http://www.fil.ion.ucl.ac.uk/spm/software/spm12. Accessed 1 Jul 2024
[2]  FSL. https://www.fmrib.ox.ac.uk/fsl. Accessed 1 Jul 2024
[3]  FreeSurfer. https://surfer.nmr.mgh.harvard.edu. Accessed 1 Jul 2024
[4]  CIVET. https://mcin.ca/technology/civet. Accessed 1 Jul 2024
[5] Ashburner J, Friston KJ. Unified segmentation. NeuroImage, vol. 26, no. 3, pp. 839–51, 2005, doi:
10.1016/j.neuroimage.2005.02.018.
[6] Ashburner J, Friston KJ. Diffeomorphic registration using geodesic shooting and Gauss-Newton optimisation.
NeuroImage, vol. 55, no. 3, pp. 954–67, Jan. 2011, doi: 10.1016/J.NEUROIMAGE.2010.12.049.
[7]  FSL User Guide. https://fsl.fmrib.ox.ac.uk/fsl/fslwiki/FSLVBM/UserGuide. Accessed 1 Jul 2024
[8]  CBRAIN. https://portal.cbrain.mcgill.ca. Accessed 1 Jul 2024
[9] Smith SM, Nichols TE. Threshold-free cluster enhancement: Addressing problems of smoothing, threshold
dependence and localisation in cluster inference. NeuroImage, vol. 44, no. 1, pp. 83–98, 2009.
[10]  BrainWeb. https://brainweb.bic.mni.mcgill.ca/brainweb. Accessed 1 Jul 2024
[11] Ashburner J, Ridgway GR. Symmetric diffeomorphic modeling of longitudinal structural MRI. Front. Neurosci.,
vol. 6, no. 197, Jan. 2012, doi: 10.3389/FNINS.2012.00197.
[12] Reuter M, Rosas HD, Fischl B. Highly accurate inverse consistent registration: a robust approach.
NeuroImage, vol. 53, no. 4, pp. 1181–96, Jul. 2010, doi: 10.1016/J.NEUROIMAGE.2010.07.020.
[13] Reuter M, Fischl B. Avoiding asymmetry-induced bias in longitudinal image processing. NeuroImage, vol. 57,
no. 1, pp. 19–21, Jul. 2011, doi: 10.1016/j.neuroimage.2011.02.076.
[14] Broessner G, Ellerbrock I, Menz MM, Frank F, Verius M, Gaser C, May A. Repetitive T1 Imaging Influences
Gray Matter Volume Estimations in Structural Brain Imaging. Front. Neurol., vol. 12, p. 755749, Oct. 2021,
doi: 10.3389/fneur.2021.755749.
[15] Taubert M, Mehnert J, Pleger B, Villringer A. Rapid and specific gray matter changes in M1 induced by
balance training. NeuroImage, vol. 133, pp. 399–407, Jun. 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.neuroimage.2016.03.017.
[16] Gilmore AD, Buser NJ, Hanson JL. Variations in structural MRI quality significantly impact commonly used
measures of brain anatomy. Brain Inform., vol. 8, no. 7, Apr. 2021, doi: 10.1186/S40708-021-00128-2.
[17] Dahnke R, Gaser C. Surface and Shape Analysis. in Brain Morphometry, Springer New York, 2018, pp. 51–73.
doi: 10.1007/978-1-4939-7647-8_4.
[18] Tucholka A, Fritsch V, Poline J-B, Thirion B. An empirical comparison of surface-based and volume-based
group studies in neuroimaging. NeuroImage, vol. 63, no. 3, pp. 1443–1453, Nov. 2012, doi:
10.1016/j.neuroimage.2012.06.019.
[19] Bok ST. Der Einfluss der in den Furchen und Windungen auftretenden Krümmungen der Grosshirnrinde auf
die Rindenarchitektur. Eur. Arch. Psychiatry Clin. Neurosci., vol. 121, no. 1, pp. 682–750, Dec. 1929, doi:
10.1007/BF02864437.
[20] Kemper VG, Martino FD, Emmerling TC, Yacoub E, Goebel R. High resolution data analysis strategies for
mesoscale human functional MRI at 7 and 9.4T. NeuroImage, vol. 164, pp. 48–58, Apr. 2017, doi:
10.1016/J.NEUROIMAGE.2017.03.058.
[21] Waehnert MD, Dinse J, Weiss M, Streicher MN, Waehnert P, Geyer S, Turner R, Bazin P-L. Anatomically
motivated modeling of cortical laminae. NeuroImage, vol. 93 Pt 2, pp. 210–20, Apr. 2013, doi:
10.1016/J.NEUROIMAGE.2013.03.078.
[22] Eklund A, Nichols TE, Knutsson H. Cluster failure: Why fMRI inferences for spatial extent have inflated false-
positive rates. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci., vol. 113, no. 28, pp. 7900–5, Jun. 2016, doi: 10.1073/PNAS.1602413113.
[23] Hayasaka S, Phan KL, Liberzon I, Worsley KJ, Nichols TE. Nonstationary cluster-size inference with random
field and permutation methods. NeuroImage, vol. 22, no. 2, pp. 676–87, Jun. 2004, doi:
10.1016/J.NEUROIMAGE.2004.01.041.
[24] Salimi-Khorshidi G, Smith SM, Nichols TE. Adjusting the effect of nonstationarity in cluster-based and TFCE
inference. NeuroImage, vol. 54, no. 3, pp. 2006–19, Oct. 2010, doi: 10.1016/J.NEUROIMAGE.2010.09.088.
[25] Winkler AM, Ridgway GR, Webster MA, Smith SM, Nichols TE. Permutation inference for the general linear
model. NeuroImage, vol. 92, pp. 381–97, Feb. 2014, doi: 10.1016/J.NEUROIMAGE.2014.01.060.
[26] Dahnke R, Yotter RA, Gaser C. Cortical thickness and central surface estimation. NeuroImage, vol. 65, pp.
11
336–348, Jan. 2013, doi: 10.1016/j.neuroimage.2012.09.050.
[27]  Neuromorphometrics. http://neuromorphometrics.com. Accessed 1 Jul 2024
[28] Shattuck DW, Mirza M, Adisetiyo V, Hojatkashani C, Salamon G, Narr KL, Poldrack RA, Bilder RM, Toga AW.
Construction of a 3D probabilistic atlas of human cortical structures. NeuroImage, vol. 39, no. 3, pp. 1064–
80, Nov. 2007, doi: 10.1016/J.NEUROIMAGE.2007.09.031.
[29]  LPBA40 Atlas. http://www.loni.usc.edu/atlases/Atlas_Detail.php?atlas_id=12. Accessed 1 Jul 2024
[30]  Cobra. http://cobralab.ca. Accessed 1 Jul 2024
[31] Amaral RSC, Park MTM, Devenyi GA, Lynn V, Pipitone J, Winterburn J, Chavez S, Schira M, Lobaugh NJ,
Voineskos AN, Pruessner JC, Chakravarty MM, Initiative ADN. Manual segmentation of the fornix, fimbria,
and alveus on high-resolution 3T MRI: Application via fully-automated mapping of the human memory
circuit white and grey matter in healthy and pathological aging. NeuroImage, vol. 170, pp. 132–150, Oct.
2016, doi: 10.1016/J.NEUROIMAGE.2016.10.027.
[32] Park MTM, Pipitone J, Baer LH, Winterburn JL, Shah Y, Chavez S, Schira MM, Lobaugh NJ, Lerch JP, Voineskos
AN, Chakravarty MM. Derivation of high-resolution MRI atlases of the human cerebellum at 3T and
segmentation using multiple automatically generated templates. NeuroImage, vol. 95, pp. 217–31, Mar.
2014, doi: 10.1016/J.NEUROIMAGE.2014.03.037.
[33] Treadway MT, Waskom ML, Dillon DG, Holmes AJ, Park MTM, Chakravarty MM, Dutra SJ, Polli FE, Iosifescu
DV, Fava M, Gabrieli JDE, Pizzagalli DA. Illness progression, recent stress, and morphometry of hippocampal
subfields and medial prefrontal cortex in major depression. Biol. Psychiatry, vol. 77, no. 3, pp. 285–294, Jul.
2014, doi: 10.1016/J.BIOPSYCH.2014.06.018.
[34] Tullo S, Devenyi GA, Patel R, Park MTM, Collins DL, Chakravarty MM. Warping an atlas derived from serial
histology to 5 high-resolution MRIs. Sci. Data, vol. 5, no. 180107, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1038/SDATA.2018.107.
[35] Winterburn JL, Pruessner JC, Chavez S, Schira MM, Lobaugh NJ, Voineskos AN, Chakravarty MM. A novel in
vivo atlas of human hippocampal subfields using high-resolution 3 T magnetic resonance imaging.
NeuroImage, vol. 74, pp. 254–65, Feb. 2013, doi: 10.1016/J.NEUROIMAGE.2013.02.003.
[36]  Mori Atlas. http://wiki.slicer.org/slicerWiki/index.php/Slicer3:Mori-Atlas_labels. Accessed 1 Jul 2024
[37] Oishi K, Faria A, Jiang H, Li X, Akhter K, Zhang J, Hsu JT, Miller MI, Van Zijl P, Albert M. Atlas-based whole
brain white matter analysis using large deformation diffeomorphic metric mapping: application to normal
elderly and Alzheimer’s disease participants. Neuroimage, vol. 46, pp. 486–99, 2009, doi:
10.1016/j.neuroimage.2009.01.002.
[38]  IBSR. http://www.nitrc.org/projects/ibsr. Accessed 1 Jul 2024
[39] Hammers A, Allom R, Koepp MJ, Free SL, Myers R, Lemieux L, Mitchell TN, Brooks DJ, Duncan JS. Three-
dimensional maximum probability atlas of the human brain, with particular reference to the temporal lobe.
Hum. Brain Mapp., vol. 19, pp. 224–247, Aug. 2003.
[40]  Hammers Atlas. http://brain-development.org/brain-atlases/adult-brain-atlases/individual-adult-brain-
atlases-new. Accessed 1 Jul 2024
[41] Eickhoff SB, Stephan KE, Mohlberg H, Grefkes C, Fink GR, Amunts K, Zilles K. A new SPM toolbox for
combining probabilistic cytoarchitectonic maps and functional imaging data. NeuroImage, vol. 25, no. 4, pp.
1325–35, May 2005, doi: 10.1016/J.NEUROIMAGE.2004.12.034.
[42]  JuBrain Atlas. https://github.com/inm7/jubrain-anatomy-toolbox
[43] Amunts K, Mohlberg H, Bludau S, Zilles K. Julich-Brain: A 3D probabilistic atlas of the human brain’s
cytoarchitecture. Science, vol. 369, no. 6506, pp. 988–992, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1126/SCIENCE.ABB4588.
[44]  Julich Brain Atlas. https://kg.ebrains.eu/search/instances/Dataset/3fde2768-e845-4fc3-a425-61e2c1fb6db7.
Accessed 1 Jul 2024
[45] Rolls ET, Huang C-C, Lin C-P, Feng J, Joliot M. Automated anatomical labelling atlas 3. NeuroImage, vol. 206,
no. 116189, Sep. 2019, doi: 10.1016/J.NEUROIMAGE.2019.116189.
[46] Tzourio-Mazoyer N, Landeau B, Papathanassiou D, Crivello F, Etard O, Delcroix N, Mazoyer B, Joliot M.
Automated anatomical labeling of activations in SPM using a macroscopic anatomical parcellation of the
MNI MRI single-subject brain. NeuroImage, vol. 15, no. 1, pp. 273–89, Jan. 2002, doi:
10.1006/NIMG.2001.0978.
[47]  AAL Atlas. http://www.gin.cnrs.fr/en/tools/aal. Accessed 1 Jul 2024
[48] Najdenovska E, Alemán-Gómez Y, Battistella G, Descoteaux M, Hagmann P, Jacquemont S, Maeder P, Thiran
12
J-P, Fornari E, Cuadra MB. In-vivo probabilistic atlas of human thalamic nuclei based on diffusion- weighted
magnetic resonance imaging. Sci. Data, vol. 5, no. 180270, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1038/SDATA.2018.270.
[49]  Thalamus Nuclei Atlas. https://wp.unil.ch/mial/probabilistic-atlas-of-thalamic-nuclei
[50] Saranathan M, Iglehart C, Monti M, Tourdias T, Rutt B. In vivo high-resolution structural MRI-based atlas of
human thalamic nuclei. Sci. Data, vol. 8, no. 275, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1038/S41597-021-01062-Y.
[51]  Thalamic Nuclei Atlas. https://github.com/thalamicseg/thomas_new. Accessed 1 Jul 2024